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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth 

Legislature 

1931 



644 PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE. 

CHAP. 139 

Towns 

Cecil Clay, Reporter, Belfast 

l\Iembers' 
Names 

Ruel C. Hanks, Asst. Reporter, Augusta 
E. May Chapman, Sten. to Clerk, Augusta 
Regis T. Strout, Sten. to Asst. Clerk, Gardiner 
Lena I. Robertson, Sten. to Reporter, Augusta 
Hazel S. Cunningham, Secretary to Speaker, 

Augusta 
Mary E. Gray, Sten. to Asst. Reporter, 

Old Orchard 
E. May Chapman, Sten. to Clerk 

(for completing Journal and indexing after the 
close of the session of the legislature) 

~Iiles 

70 

5 
70 
10 

5 

5 

75 

l\Iileage 
and 

Attend- Attend-
ance ance 

1,750 1,764 
700 701 

700 714 
500 502 

550 551 

500 501 

225 240 
ISO 150 

770 $II,321 $IIA75 
Approved April 3, 1931. 

Chapter 139. 
RESOL VE, on the Pay Roll of the Senate of the Eighty-fifth Legis­

lature. 

Payroll of the Senate. Resolved: That there be; and hereby is, appro­
priated the sum of thirty thousand, four hundred twenty-six dollars to be. 
paid to the persons hereinafter enumerated, the sums stated opposite their 
names respectively. 

First District. 
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George D. Boulter, Kittery $600 135 $27.00 $627.00 
Pliny A. Crockett, Hollis 600 85 17.00 617.00 
Edwin I. Littlefield, Kennebunk 600 100 20.00 620.00 

Second District. 
William Bissett, Portland 600 65 13.00 613.00 
Andrew Jackson, Portland 600 65 13.00 613.00 
Arthur G. Spear, Portland 600 65 13.00 613.00 
Paul F. Slocum, Standish 600 95 19.00 . 619.00 



PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE. 

Stanley M. Wheeler, Paris 

. Claire S. Carter, Auburn 
Fred B. Greenleaf, Auburn 

Third District. 

600 

Fourth District . 

600 

600 

Fifth District. 

Currier C. Holman, Farmington 600 

Ellis L. Aldrich, Topsham 

Sixth District. 

600 

Seventh District. 

Burleigh JVlartin, Augusta 
Frank E. Southard, Augusta 
Charles S. Towle, 'Winthrop 

700 

600 

600 

Blin '0l. Page, Skowhegan 
Harold E. Weeks, Fairfield 

Eighth District. 

600 

600 

Ninth District. 

John VV. Leland, Sangerville 600 

Tenth District. 

Clarence H. Crosby, Dexter 
Artemus V\Teatherbee, Lincoln 
Carl R. Vveymouth, Newport 

600 

600 

600 

Eleventh District. 

Harold ''',T. Bishop, Boothbay Harbor 600 

Twelfth District. 

George L. St. Clair, Rockland 600 

A. M. Small, Freedom 

Thirteenth District. 

600 

Fourteenth District. 

Harris L. McLean, Bar Harbor 
George S. Foster, Ellsworth 

600 

600 

60 

55 
55 

!O5 

35 

5 
5 

10 

65 
125 

50 

75 

95 

55 

140 

!O5 

12.00 

11.00 

11.00 

21.00 

1.00 

1.00 

2.00 

8.00 

5.00 

IS.00 

13.00 
25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

11.00 

2S.00 

21.00 

645 

CHAP. 139 

612.00 

611.00 

611.00 

621.00 

70 1.00 

601.00 

602.00 

60S.00 

605.00 

61S.00 

61 3.00 

625.00 

610.00 

6 1 5.00 

611.00 

628.00 
621.00 



640 PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE. 

CHAP. 139 

Harold H. Murchie, Calais 
William F. Campbell 

Fifteenth· District. 

600 

600 

Sixteenth District.' 

Omar L. Farnsworth, Caribou 
Herbert W. Kitchen, Presque Isle 
Owen K. Story, Washburn 

600 

600 

600 

Office 
Secretary 
Asst. Secretary 
Messenger 
Asst. :Messenger 
Folder 
Asst. Folder 
Postmaster 
Doorkeeper 
Page 
Page 
Document Clerk 
Asst. Doc. Clerk 
Asst. Doc. Clerk 
Reporter 
Asst. Reporter 
Sten. to Reporter 
Sten. to Presi-

dent of Senate 
Sten. to the 

Secretary 
Sten. to the 

Secretary 
Sten. to the 

Secretary 

OFFICERS 

Name 
Royden V. Brown $2,000 

Chester T. VVinslow 1,200 

Mellen Tryon 450 

Louis R. Fowler 300 

Carl A. Sawyer 300 

\Valdo H. Clark 300 

Edward C. Moody 350 

Charles F. Tibbetts 300 

Roy S. Humphrey 200 

Richard William Devine 200 

James E. Harvey 300 

\Valter D. Jones 300 

Roy S. Humphrey ISO 
Charles P. Lyford 1,750 

Margaret C. Payne 700 

Hortense Rand 350 

Virginia L. Martin 500 

Lelia E. Griffin 700 

Inez G. VYing 500 

Lelia E. Griffin ISO 

(for completing J ourna 1 
and indexing after the 
close of the seSSIOn of 
the legislature) 

Approved April 3, 1931. 
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260 

280 

70 
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60 
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IS 
85 

130 
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20 

IO 

5 
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125 

57.00 

52 .00 

56.00 

17.00 

12.00 

3.00 

3.00 

17.00 

26.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

2.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

25.00 

657.00 
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462.00 

30 3.00 
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317.00 

376.00 

3 0 1.00 

201.00 

201.00 

. 3 0 4.00 

302.00 

150 .00 

1,751.00 

7 0 1.00 

351.00 

5 01 .00 

7 0 1.00 

52 5.00 

150 .00 
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